

No. 23-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Harold Gurewitz
GUREWITZ & RABEN, PLC
333 W. Fort Street
Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48226

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statutory background | 2 |
| B. Factual and procedural background..... | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 8 |
| I. There is a square and entrenched conflict over whether the First Step Act applies in this situation..... | 8 |
| II. The question presented is important..... | 11 |
| III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve this pressing question | 15 |
| IV. The Sixth Circuit’s construction of the Act is incorrect..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit..... | 1a |
| Appendix B, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc | 6a |
| Appendix C, Opinions Regarding the Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the | |

Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc8a

Appendix D, First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-351 (Title IV – Sentencing Reform).....25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 20 |
| <i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 62 (2017)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)..... | 24-26 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hesser v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 1221 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Lockwood v. Jones</i> , 7 Conn. 431 (1829)..... | 17 |
| <i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Ayres</i> , 76 U.S. 608 (1870)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 622 (1896)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 948 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 841 Fed. Appx. 544 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 4, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 936 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Burke</i> , 863 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 788 Fed. Appx. 364 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 926 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 2023 WL 2588172 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 21, 2023)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Duffey</i> , No. 22-10265 (5th Cir.)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 530 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 2, 3, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 995 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1234 (2022)..... | 6, 7, 9, 11, 17, 19, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 952 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 2023 WL 5422727 (8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2023) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 996 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>United States v. Mapuatuli</i> , No. 19-10233 (9th Cir. May 12, 2020)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 8-11, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 4, 9, 11, 17, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 944 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 478 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Nix</i> , 2023 WL 4457894 (W.D.N.Y. July 11, 2023) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Reed</i> , 755 Fed. Appx. 350 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 2019 WL 1858516 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2019) .. | 24-25 |
| <i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc) ... | 11, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> , 830 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974)..... | 25 |
| <i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Williams v. Floyd</i> , 27 N.C. 649 (1845) | 17 |
| <i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2020)..... | 22 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| 1 U.S.C. § 109..... | 25, 26 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) | 2-6, 12-16 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)..... | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 | 13, 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2) | 14 |
| First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 | i, 1, 2, 6, 8-11, 15, 16, 22, 23, 25 |
| FSA § 401 | i, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11-14, 16, 21, 24 |
| FSA § 401(a)(2)(A)(ii) | 4, 12 |
| FSA § 401(c) | i, 4, 8, 16, 22, 23, 26 |
| FSA § 403 | i, 2, 3, 8-14, 16, 21, 24, 26 |
| FSA § 403(a) | 3 |
| FSA § 403(b) | i, 3, 4, 6-9, 11, 16-17, 19-23, 26 |
| Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951, <i>et seq.</i> | 4, 5, 14 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|-------|
| 164 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018) | 22 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) | 11-12 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2018) | 22-23 |
| Hearings Before the Over-Criminalization Task Force of 2014 of the House Commission on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2014) | 3 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) | 18 |
| Britannica Dictionary, <i>Ask the Editor: Past Perfect and Present Perfect Tenses</i> | 21 |
| Chicago Manual of Style (17th ed. 2017) | 21 |
| Human Rights Watch, <i>An Offer You Can't Refuse: How US Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty</i> (2013) | 3 |
| Ross, Karen M., <i>Essential Legal English in Context: Understanding the Vocabulary of US Law and Government</i> (2019) | 18 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 20 |
| U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Senate Passes Landmark Criminal Justice Reform</i> (Dec. 18, 2018) | 2, 11 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2011 Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011)..... | 3 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation</i> (2020)..... | 13 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Life Sentences in the Federal System</i> (2022) | 12 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Primer: Drug Offenses</i> (2023) | 13 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>QuickFacts: Federal Offenders in Prison</i> (2023) | 13 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Sentence and Prison Impact Estimate Summary, S. 756, The First Step Act of 2018</i> (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wolters Kluwer Bouvier Law Dictionary</i> (compact ed. 2011) | 18 |
